

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 17-2333

St. Augustine School and
Joseph and Amy Forro,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tony Evers, in his official capacity,
as Superintendent of Public Instruction and
Friess Lake School District,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable Lynn Adelman, Case No. 16-C-0575

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL AND JOSEPH AND AMY FORRO**

Richard M. Esenberg, WBN 1005622
(414) 727-6367; rick@will-law.org
Brian McGrath WBN 1016840
(414)727-7412; brian@will-law.org
Charles J. Szafir, WI Bar No. 1088577
414-727-6373; cj@will-law.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs -Appellants

U.S.C.A. - 7th Circuit
RECEIVED

SEP 21 2017 RJT

GINO J. AGNELLO
CLERK

MAILING ADDRESS:
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-2828
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385
rick@will-law.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. FRIESS LAKE AND THE SUPERINTENDENT MISREAD *VANKO* AND *HOLY TRINITY*3

 II. THE DEFENDANTS MADE A RELIGIOUS DETERMINATION ABOUT ST. AUGUSTINE.....6

 III. THE DEFENDANTS’ APPLICATION OF A RELIGIOUS TEST TO DENY BENEFITS TO THE PLAINTIFFS VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES.10

 IV. THE DEFENDANTS’ APPLICATION OF A RELIGIOUS TEST TO DENY BENEFITS TO THE PLAINTIFFS ALSO VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961)11
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....12
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....14
Cohen v. City of Des Plaines, 8 F. 3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)16, 17
Colorado Christian University v. Weaver, 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)16
Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Resources v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....11, 13
Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)13
Guaranty Bank v. Chubb Corp., 538 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008)5
Holy Trinity Community School v. Kahl, 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1977)1, 3, 4, 5
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)14
Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann, 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)14
Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....10
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....11
New York v. Cathedral Academy, 434 U.S. 125 (1977)16
Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....10
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)13
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)11
State ex rel Vanko v. Kahl, 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971)2, 4, 7
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....12, 13, 14, 15
United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)10
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....10
Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....13
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....11
Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....13

Federal Constitution and Statutes

United States Constitution, First Amendment (Establishment Clause)3, 15
United States Constitution, First Amendment (Free Exercise Clause).....3, 10, 11, 14
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment (Equal Protection Clause).....3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....17

Wisconsin Constitution and Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1)3, 17
Wis. Stat. § 121.54.....17
